Contract # 20420IS)

Ameud ¥ |
City of Springfield Contract Tracer Document
The purpose of this document is to provide continuous responsibility for the custody of
CONTRACTS during the processing period.
INSTRUCTIONS: Upon receipt, please initial and write in the date of receipt. When your
department has approved and signed the contract, please initial and date in the forwarding section
and deliver to the next department.

DEPARTMENT DATE RECEIVED DATE FORWARDED TO NEXT DEPT.
Initials Date Initials Date

Community Development M/’j o2 / / / Q’?/)IQ i
Gity Comprollr Psp e | A 1-@A | P 2 [ 27/-28"
Law / Q'/A .,yV’ nﬁl‘- I).../
H Foda— | NN | AAH )
Mayar MM A=V M 21
City Comptroller
Community Development

| | | |

Vendor No.: 22105  Contract No.: 20220150 Contract Date: 08/06/2021

Contract Amt.: $86,376.50 Issue Date: 01/24/2022 Renewal Date:

4 35D 110
Appropriation Codel: 26451815-530105-64516 5.2)0233 50 "éﬁcﬁ’
Appropriation Code2: 26881801-530105-68800

Appropriation Code3:

Appropriation Code4: m u}] dmmd' ﬁ%@(,l/é .
Description of Funding Source: CDBG-NDR # / }f | M [5 0 ’ 00
Bid No.: Requisition No.: 22003317 PO No.: 22003001

Vendor Name: Magdalena Rodriguez

Contract Type: Healthy Homes-Amendment #1

Contract Purpose: Rehab of 26 Portland Street

Originating Dept.: Office of Disaster Recovery and Compliance

Expiration Date: 09/20/2026 Amendment Date: 1/20/2022 Extension Date:

TYPE OF DOCUMENT (Please select at least one):
[ New [ JRenewal [X] Amendment [] Extension




AMENDMENT TO HEALTHY HOMES REHABILITATION
PROGRAM AGREEMENT (CONTRACT #20220150)

AGREEMENT, made the 20®day of January , 2022 by and between Magdalena
Rodriguez with an address of 26 Portland Street, Springfield, Massachusetts (hereinafter
referred to as the “Borrower”) and the City of Springfield, through its Office of Disaster
Recovery, with the approval of its Mayor (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) regarding the
rehabilitation of the property at 26 Portland Street, Springfield, Massachusetts.

WHEREAS, the City and the Borrower wish to amend the rehabilitation amount within the
existing Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree that their Agreement dated August 6, 2021
shall be amended as follows:

1L Increasing the original contract amount of $86,376.50 (Eighty Six
Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Six 50/100 Dollars) as identified in the
original agreement as Exhibit A — Project Budget, to an amended total of
$118,660.00 (One Hundred Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty 00/100
Dollars) as identified in this amended agreement as Exhibit A — Amended
Project Budget.

2 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the Borrower and the City have executed this Amendment on
this 2%  dayof 'JZZW/{V , 2022.

BORROWERS: CITY/OF SPRINGFIELD
T R -\
Magdgbena Rodriguez O Office of Disaster Recovery
R S 42 89 58 mek
U5 18/5- 53005 161l S T BI00 e
Approved as to Appropriation: Approved as to Form:
{ ,—) y
> /'_/
P ﬁ /ﬂ& o[ -2 A W
ffice of Comptroller Law Department
APPROVED: APPROVED:

%%M oo L, 7. L

Chief Administrative & Financial Officer Domenic 4. Sarno, Maygj} 7
{




City of Springfield

Healthy Homes Program

Rehabilitation Loan Agreement (Amendment)

List of Exhibits

Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement Amendment

Exhibit A — Project Budget

Exhibit B — Amended Mortgage

Exhibit C — Amended Promissory Note




Exhibit A

Healthy Homes Rehab Project Budget

Homeowner/Borrower: Magdalena Rodriguez

Project Address: _26 Portland Street, Springfield, MA 01103

Project Budget Amount
Repair/Rehab $ 106,535.00
Lead Abatement $ 5,500.00
Lead Services $ 1,000.00
Relocation $ 2,295.00
Legal Fees $ 730.00

NAI Plotkin $2,600.00
Total $ 118,660.00




MORTGAGE AMENDMENT #1
(Contract #20220150)
2022
AGREEMENT, made as of the 262 day of Janbay , 2024 by and between
Magdalena Rodriguez, hereinafter referred to as “Nlortgagor”, of 26 Portland Street,
Springfield, Hampden County, Massachusetts, and the City of Springfield, a municipal
corporation within the County of Hampden, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with the
approval of its Mayor, hereinafter referred to as the “Mortgagee”.

WIIEREAS an existing Mortgage, dated August 6, 2021, granting a security interest
in the property known as 26 Portland Street, Springfield, Massachusetts, is recorded
at the Hampden County Registry of Deeds in Book 24052 Page 422. Said Mortgage
expressly states an indebtedness in the principal amount of “Eighty Six Thousand
Three Hundred Seventy Six 50/100 Doilars (586,316.50)”

WHEREAS the Mortgagee and the Mortgagor have since amended the Promissory
Note (See Schedule A) by Increasing the amount borrowed to a total amount of One
Hundred Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty 00/100 Dollars ($118,660.00).

WHERFEAS the Mortgagee seeks further security in the propexty to reflect total amount
foaned to the Mortgagor,

NOW THEREFORE, the Mortgagor and Mortgagee hercto agree that the total
indebtedness evidenced hereby is One Hundred ighteen Thousand Six Hundred
Sixty 00/100 ($118,660.00) Dollars

All other terms and conditions contained in the Mortgage instrument dated August 6,
2021, recorded August 11, 2021 in the Hampden County Registry of Deeds in Book
24052, Page 422 remain the same and arc incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Mortgagor and the Mostgagee have executed this

Agreement on this .?rddday of Junusty , 2021,
2002

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE




WW/////// Modalos—ie

Magdhlena Rodriguez —(b@agor

Witness Dominic J. Sarno - Mayor
City of Springfield
Mortgagee

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS.

On this 2 [I day of /

personally appearc;@ i el
evidence of identificafion] which was _[ A 1) -
the person whose name is signed on the 'preceding or attached document, and
acknowledged to me that s/he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

the undersigned notary public,
5vEd to me through satisfactory
,fobe

i

F [ A
7

-0?/2022

My Commission fxpires:

-
Notaé'g Pu“Blic,V V 4 U{}u

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
HAMPDEN, SS.

On this day of , 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Dominic J. Sarno, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on
the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily
for its stated purpose.

Notary Public,
My Commission Expires:




SCHEDULE A — PROMISSORY NOTE




AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE

(City)
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROMISSORY NOTE (this "Amendment") is executed
as of the day of , 2021, by and between THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, (the

"City™), and Magdalena Rodriguez, (the "Borrower").

RECITALS

A. The Borrower executed a Promissory Note, payable to the City, as of August 6,
2021 (the "Note").

B. A change order, agreed upon by the Borrower and the City, will increase the borrowed
amount to $118,660.00

AMENDMENT

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the Borrower and the City hereby agree as follows:

1. The August 6, 2021 Promissory Note had an original principal amount of $86,376.30
(Eighty Six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Six 50/100 Dollars).

2. Due to the Increased projected new costs, the parties agrec to Increase the original
principal amount of the Note to $118.660.00 (One Hundred Eighteen Thousand_Six Hundyred Sixty

00/100 Dollars).

This Note will continue to be secured by a Mortgage (and amendment) duly filed for record at the Hampden
County Registry of Deeds.

3. All other terms and conditions contained in the original Promissory Note dated August 6,
2021 remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment t0 Promissory Note has been duly executed
by the undersigned as of the date and year first above written.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PA GE



BORROWER:

Magdalena Rodriguez,
By: wa}xo\hﬁ\/ 1=, -
Magdaleya Rodriguez &

CITY:

By:

Domenic J. Sarno — Mayor
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, S5

On this Qﬁi}a/ay of

appeared the above-na
identification, which w.
attached document, and acknowledge that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and
acknowledged to me that she executed the sampe oy free act and deed. S

ore me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
y: to me through satisfactory evidence of

B

! j PE.Y 'y ] ‘ g .
Notary Public W x}gu ' UQ o
My Comimission Exysires:
Moo
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Onthis ___day of , , before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally
appeared the above-named Domenic J. Sarno, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which was personal knowledge, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding
or attached document, and acknowledge that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

HAMPDEN, SS

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:



Healthy Home’s Change Order
Property Inspection Report

For

26 Portland Street
Springfield, MA.

Conducted on December 6, 2021




NAI

December 7, 2021

Will Brock

Senior Project Manager

City of Springfield

Office of Disaster Recovery and Compliance
1600 East Columbus Avenue, 2" Floor
Springfield, MA 01103

RIE: Property Inspection Change Order Report: 26 Portland Street, Springfield, MA
Dear Will:

NAI Plotkin has completed a Healthy Home’s Change Order Inspection of the above referenced
property. The report and probable cost estimates were conducted in accordance with generally
accepted industry standards,

NAI Plotkin certifies that to the best of its knowledge this report is true and accurate. We hope you
find the report complete and informative. Please do not hesitate to contact
us if you have any questions ot if we can be of further service to you.

Sincerely,

Couriney O. Rose
Construction Manager

NAI Plotkin

1350 Main St Suite 1410
Springfield, MA 01103
Phone 4lIIIINENEGD
Email: crosef@splotkin.com

2] Page
City of Springfield 26 Portland Sireel — Springfield, MA



Offlce of Housing CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Heé!thy Homes Proéram

26 Portland Street, Springfleld, MA

W!!lllan; Brock . " 'Ma'gd'alena Rodriguéi

| 11/18/2021

Al Shattelroe

30 ft, of driveway asphalt-Original Scope did not include the entirety 0
1 Commode-1% floor bathroom $600.00
1 Vanity-1*' Floor Bathroom $1,450.00

2 Dumpsters for debris removal $1,200.00
Exposure and Replacement of load bearing support beam In kitchen and repaint- $6,500.00
jtems not present in orighnal scope of work, Kitchen wall fs leaning due to an improperly installed load

bearing support beam.

f driveway. $3,250.00

Lst all attached documents which support the requested change. Justlfy any Increased cost and time,

Complete briueﬁvay io a total of 60 ft. in length, Replace commode andrvanity i first floor bathroom.
Expose support beain io assess damage, replace support beam if necessary and share up. Reapair and

8% repaint all walls.

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

. 3 )

e B -SUPERVAS VL - riey Rose, 't Tina Quagliate-
FOWNER NAME. [ -  NAI Plotkin sullivan, Dlrector

ofpfor |efs|2)




Identified Items
1. 30 feet additional for asphalt driveway.
2. Replace damage Toilet 1% floor bathroom.
3, Replace damage Vanity 1% floor bathroom.
4. Additional dumpster for additional debris removal from basement.

5. Replacement of load bearing support beam in ceiling between kitchen and
dining room.

3| Mage
City of Springfield 26 Portland Street — Springfield, MA




1. Drivew

Remove deteriorated driveway surface
base graded and compacted subgrade.

ay — 30’ by 10° additional for asphalt driveway.

material. Then level surface hy compacting with 4” thick gravel

Spread, compact and level w

coat driveway 10" wide with 1/8" per foot slope.

ith hituminous base coat, and top 1"

4§ Page

City of Springfietd

26 Portiand Streel - Springfietd, MA




2. Replace damage Toilet 1st floor bathroom.

s The existing toilet is lower than the standard heignt for a handicap access totlet and it Is not secured to
the floor properly.

s Remove tollet and water connection, reinstall wax seal and properly install new toilet anchors.
o Reinstall toilet and caulk around the toilet / floor seam. i

Picture above shown new instailed toilet

5] Page
City of Springfield 26 Poriland Siveet — Springfietd, MA



3, Replace damage Vanity 1st floor bathroom. %

¢ The vanity is old, worn, and hard to keep sanitized.
« Install @ new 30-inch vanity, vanity top and faucet to replace old.

The plcture above shows a newly installed vanity.

6{Page
City of Springfield 26 Portland Street — Springfield, MA



4, Additional dumpster for additional debris removal from basement.

No Photo Available.

71 Puge
City of Springfield 26 Portiand Streel — Springfield, MA




5 Fivst Floor - Replacement of load bearing support beam in ceilin
dining room.

s The existing beam Is damaged and sagging.
s Replace damaged sagging beam with 3- 2"x10”, bolted together supporied by 4 fally columns constructed
as per specifications.

g between kitchen and

3| Page

City of Springfiekd 26 Portland Street— Springfield, MA




5. Tirst Floor - Replacement of load bearing support beam in ceiling between kitchen and
dining room.

e The existing beam is damaged and sagging.
o Replace damaged sagging beam with 3- 2"x10", bolted together supported by 4 lally columns constructed
as per specifications.

& | Page
City of Springfield 26 Portiand Street — Springfield, MA




CONTRACTORS BID FORM

IDENTIFIED ITEMS AND PROPOSED LABOR & MATERIAL COSTS

item

Description

Total

1.

30’ by 10’ additional for asphalt driveway.

Remove deterforate driveway surface matertal, Then level
surface by compacting with 4” thick gravel base graded and
compacted subgrade. Spread, compacted and leve] with
bituminous base coat, and top 1" coat driveway 10’ wide with
1/8” per foot slope,

Replace damage Toilet 1st floor bathroom.

The existing toilet is lower than the standard height for handicap
access tollet and it is not secured to the fioor, Remove tollet and
water connectlon, reinstall wax seal and properly Install new
tollet anchors. Reinstall tollet and caulk around the toilet / floor
seam.

Replace damage Vanity 1st floor bathroom.

The vanity is old, worn, and hard to keep sanitized.
Install and replace the 30-inch vanity, vanity top and faucet.

Additional dumpster for additional debris removal from
basement.

Replacement of load bearing support beam in ceiling
between kitchen and dining room,

The existing beam is damage and sagging. Replace damaged
sagging beam with 3- 2"x10" holted together supported by 4 lally
columns constructed as per specifications,

Grand Total:

9| Page

City of Spring[ield

26 Portland Street — Springfield, MA



PROBABLE COST ESTINMATE

IDENTIFIED iTEMS AND PROPOSED LABOR & MATERIAL COSTS

[tem Description Total

1. | 30’ by 10’ additional for asphalt driveway 54,500.00
Remove deteriorate driveway surface material. Then level
surface by compacting with 4” thick grave! hase graded and
compacted subgrade. Spread, compacted and level with
bituminous base coat, and top 1” coat driveway 10’ wide with
1/8” per foot slope.

2. | Replace damage Toilet 1st floor bathroom. $520.00
The existing toilet is lower than the standard height for handicap
access toilet and it is not secured to the floor properly. Remove
toilet and water connection, reinstall wax seal and properly
install new toilet anchors. Relnstall toilet and caulk around the
toilet / floor seam.

3. | Replace damage Vanity 1st floor bathroom. $1,270,00
The vanity is old, worn, and hard to keep sanitized. nstall and
replace with new 30-inch vanity, vanity top and faucet.

4. | Additional dumpster for additional dehris removal from $1,200.00
basement.
5. | Replacement of load bearing support beam in ceiling $7,200.00

between kitchen and dining room.

The existing beam is damage and sagging. Replace damaged
sagging beam with 3- 2”x10” bolted together supported by 4 Jally
columns constructed as per specifications.

‘Grand Total: $14,690.00

10{ Page
City of Springfield 26 Porltand Street — Springfield, MA







Healthy Home’s Change Order
Property Inspection Report

For

26 Portland Street
Springfield, MA

Conducted on December 6, 2021




December 7, 2021

Will Brock

Senior Project Manager

City of Springfield

Office of Disaster Recovery and Compliance
1600 East Columbus Avenue, 2™ Floor
Springfield, MA 01103

RE: Property Inspection Change Order Report: 26 Portland Street, Springfield, MA.
Dear Will:

NAI Plotkin has completed a Healthy Home’s Change Order Inspection of the above referenced
property. The report and probable cost estimates were conducted in accordance with gencrally
accepted industry standards,

NAI Plotkin certifies that to the best of its knowledge this repoxt is true and accurate. We hope you
find the report complete and infotmative. Please do not hesitate to confact
us if you have any questions or if we can be of further service to you,

Sincerely,

Courtney O. Rose
Construction Manager

NAI Plotkin

1350 Main St Suite 1410
Springfield, MA 01103
Phone:

Email: crose(@splotkin,com

2| Page
City of Sptingfield 26 Portland Street — Springfield, MA



Office of Housing CHANGE GRDER REQUEST

Healthy Homes Program

26 Portland Street, Springfield, MA

‘Magdalena Rodriguez

William Brack

11/18/21

-AI Shafte]me

Front Parch Is sapging and unlevel. New caluriins and rallings to be installed, demo from roof ilne
| down and porch completely rebuilt. $25,000.00

Basement Windows are boarded and a glass pane
windows at a rate of $600 per window. $4,200.00

does not exist, Propose to replace 7 basement

Iterns t-ild'nr')t exist on original city scope.

List gl attached daéunfents which support the requested change. Justify any Increased cost and time,

7 Basement windows will be repﬂaced, sonled and insulated. Front porch rebuild will include both

floots.

$13,000.00

$29,200,00

Courtrey Rose, Tiha Quagliato-
NA! Plotkin Sulllvan, Director

Wk '\_.-'2_»\16{12\ ]




[dentified Items
1. Renovation of Front Porch.

2. Replacement of windows in basement.

3] Page
City of Springfield

26 Portiand Street — Springfield, MA



1. Exterior-—- Renovation of Front Porch.

o Carefully demolish and repair existing front porch to upper fevel includes:
Floor joists

Flooring

Ceiling ;
Soffit |
Handrails

Damaged columns

Siding (as per original).

U

o0 0cC 0000

4| Page

City of Springfield 26 Portiand Streel— Springfield, MA

AT



5| Page :
City of Sprivgfield 26 Poritand Street— Springfield, MA !



9. Dasement - Replacement of windows in basement.

e The existing windows are old, falling and not energy efficient.
o Measure and replace windows with vinyl Low E insulated windows with matching grid patiern.

o Operation to maich existing. L.e., double hiung / casement / hopper.
o Repair all interior and exterior trirn as needed.
o Caulk and seal ali edges.

G| Page

City of Springfield 26 Poriland Strect — Springfield, MA




CONTRACTORS BID FORM

IDENTIFIED ITEMS AND PROPOSED LABOR & MATERIAL COSTS

ltem Description Total

Exterior

1 | Exterior — Renovation of Front Porch.
¢+ Carefully demolish and repair existing front porch to
upper level includes:
o Floorjoists
Flooring
Ceiling
Soffit
Handralls
Damaged columns
Siding {as per original).

CcC 0000

2 | Replacement of windows in basement.
» The existing windows are old, failing and not energy
efficient.
* Measure and replace windows with vinyl Low E insulated
windows with matching grid pattern
o Operation to match existing. i.e., double hung /
casement f hopper.
o Repair all intetior and exterior trim as needed.
o Caulk and seal all edges,

Grand Total:

7 | Page
City of Springfield 26 Portland Strest — Springfield, MA



PROBABLE COST ESTIMATE

IDENTIFIED ITEMS AND PROPOSED LABOR & MATERIAL COSTS

Item Description Total

1. | Renovation of Front Porch. $22,000.00
o Carefully demolish and repair existing front parch to
upper leve! includes:
o Floor joists

o Flooring
o Celling
o Soffit
Q

o]

O

Handrails
Damaged colurmns
Siding {as per original).

2. | Replacement of windows in basement. (7) $4,900.00
+  The existing windows are old, failing and not energy
efficient.
e Measure and replace windows with vinyl Low E insulated
. windows with matching grid pattern
o Operation to match existing. i.e., double hung /
casement / hopper.
o Repair all interior and exterior trim as needed.
o Caulk and seal all edges.

Grand Total: $26,900.00

8 | Page
City of Springfield 26 Portland Street -~ Springfield, MA






